ORDINANCE No.   182449
*Authorize and amend contracts to extend the health and welfare contracts administered by the Bureau of Human Resources, Benefits and Wellness Office (Ordinance; amend Contracts)  
The City of Portland ordains:
Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The Office of Management and Finance, Bureau of Human Resources requires the continuing provision of employee health and welfare administration.
2. In order to maintain employee health and welfare administrative service agreements during the transition from IBIS to SAP, it is deemed appropriate and necessary to amend the following contract termination dates as an interim step to ensure proper payments can be made to health and welfare vendors.  
a. Healthways Contract 51203, Termination Date, February 28, 2009.
b. Kaiser Permanente Northwest (HMO medical, dental and vision services), Contract 27686, Termination Date June 30, 2009.
c. Vision Service Plan, Contract 18003, Termination Date June 30, 2009.
d. ODS Companies (Third Party Administrative Services and Insured Medical Plans for PPA and FSA Administration), Contract 51231, Termination Date June 30, 2009.
e. ODS Companies (Insured Dental Plan Services) Contract 18220, Termination Date June 30, 2009.

f. United Behavioral Health (UBH) (formerly LifeEra), Contract 52683, Termination Date June 30, 2010.

g. Aliquant Corporation, Contract 35136, Termination Date June 30, 2010.
h. Managed HealthCare Northwest, former Contract 51197, new Contract requested effective July 1, 2008 and terminating June 30, 2013.
i. Standard Insurance, former Contract number 34929, new Contract requested effective July 1, 2008 and terminating June 30, 2013.

3. The extensions will be advantageous to the City providing appropriate time to update and renegotiate vendor agreements as provided under PCC Section 5.33.220.
4. The Health Fund Budgets for FY 2008-09 include appropriations in support of the benefit related contracts listed above. 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:
a. The Mayor or the Director of Human Resources is hereby authorized to execute the contract amendments, attached substantially similar hereto as Exhibit A.
b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants not to exceed over the full term of the contract. 
Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to avoid undue and costly delay in providing benefits to plan participants; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.
	Passed by the Council: December 24, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter 
Prepared by:  Yvonne L. Deckard
Date Prepared:  December 3, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Emily Matasar



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1759, 1797-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
DEC 17 2008 CONTINUED TO DEC 24 2008 9:30 A.M.

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182449
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


